GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU

IN RE: REQUEST FOR CERTIFICATION ENERNET CHP ONE LLC

CASE NO.: NEPR-CT-2024-0009

SUBJECT: Informative Motion and Request for Waiver

RESOLUTION AND ORDER

On December 13, 2024, the Energy Bureau of the Puerto Rico Public Service Regulatory Board ("Energy Bureau") issued a Resolution approving Enernet CHP ONE LLC ("Enernet CHP ONE") request for certification as an Electric Energy Service Company and its request for its systems to be certified as Highly Efficient Generation.

Jan Jan

On February 11, 2025, Enernet CHP ONE filed before the Energy Bureau a document titled Informative Motion and Request for Waiver of Certain Reporting Requirements ("February 11 Motion") claiming that it "has not begun its operation yet" and that "it didn't generate any revenues for the sale of electricity" for the Natural Year 2024. Enernet CHP ONE requests that the Energy Bureau waive the requirement to file: (i) its gross revenue corresponding to Natural Year 2024 and, (ii) the Operational Report for the Natural Year 2024.



Section 2.02 of Regulation 8701¹ requires the company's Operational Report to include information about its income and operations; past, current and future. Future information required in the operational report includes forward-looking statements based on plans, foresights, projections, goals, stages and estimates according to the kind of services to be provided.

Section 4.02 of Regulation 8701 requires the gross revenues reported by the electric services companies. This is essential information in calculating the regulatory fee to be paid to the Energy Bureau. The administrative record must have the complete set of duly signed forms year by year for all those companies, regardless of the amount.

and

The Energy Bureau **DETERMINES** that Enernet CHP ONE **SHALL** file the *Operational Report Electric Power Companies* (NEPR-B03) with the applicable information; in items where there is no information Enernet CHP ONE may indicate N/A.

The Energy Bureau **DETERMINES** that Enernet CHP ONE **SHALL** file the *Gross Revenue and Financial Statements Report Electric Power Companies* (NEPR-B05). In the item *Gross Revenue generated during the last fiscal year* Enernet CHP ONE can include the amount alleged on its February 11 Motion: Zero Dollars (\$0.00) and provide an explanation of the zero amount (\$0.00).

Be it notified and published.



CAPO DE ENERGO SU ERTO

¹ Amendment to Regulation No. 8618, on *Certifications, Annual Fees, and Operational Plans of Electric Service Providers in Puerto Rico*, February 17, 2016 ("Regulation 8701"), as amended by Regulation No. 9182, Amendment to Regulation No. 8701, on *Certifications, Annual Fees and Operational Plans of Electric Service Providers in Puerto Rico*, June 25, 2020 ("Regulation 9182").

Edison Avilés Deliz

Chairman

Lillian Mateo Santos

Associate Commissioner

Sylvia B. Ugarte Araujo Associate Commissioner Ferd nand A. Ramos Soegaard Associate Commissioner

Antonio Torres Miranda

Associate Commissioner

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the majority of the members of the Puerto Rico Energy Bureau have agreed on February 21 2025. I also certify that on February 24 2025 a copy of this Resolution and Order was notified by electronic mail to arrivera@nuenergypr.com, and I have proceeded with the filing of the Resolution and Order issued by Puerto Rico Energy Bureau.

I sign this in San Juan, Puerto Rico, February 24 2025.

Sonia Seda Gaztambide

Clerk